INTRODUCED: January 28, 2019

AN ORDINANCE No. 2019-019

To rezone the properties known as 1809 and 1815 East Franklin Street and 6 and 14 North 19%"
Street from the M-1 Light Industrial District to the B-5 Central Business District.

Patron — Mayor Stoney (By Request)

Approved as to form and legality
by the City Attorney

PUBLIC HEARING: FEB 25 2019 AT 6 P.M.

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS:

81. That, as shown on the surveys entitled “ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey of
#1809, 1811 and #1813 East Franklin Street, City of Richmond ~ Virginia,” prepared by Long
Surveying, LLC, and dated August 1, 2016, “Survey of 1811-1817 E. Franklin, City of
Richmond, Virginia,” prepared by Long Surveying, LLC, and dated March 19, 2012, and
“ALTA/NSPS Land Title Survey of #6 North 19" Street, City of Richmond, Virginia,” prepared
by Long Surveying, LLC, and dated April 17, 2017, copies of which are attached to,
incorporated into, and made a part of this ordinance, the following properties, with tax parcel
numbers as shown in the 2019 records of the City Assessor, are excluded from the M-1 Light

Industrial District and shall no longer be subject to the provisions of sections 30-452.1 through

AYES: 8 NOES: 0 ABSTAIN:

ADOPTED: FEB 25 2019 REJECTED: STRICKEN:




30-452.4 of the Code of the City of Richmond (2015), as amended, and that the same are
included in the B-5 Central Business District and shall be subject to the provisions of sections
30-442.1 through 30-442.7 and all other applicable provisions of Chapter 30 of the Code of the

City of Richmond (2015), as amended:

1809 East Franklin Street Tax Parcel No. E000-0132/004
1815 East Franklin Street Tax Parcel No. E000-0132/007
6 North 19" Street Tax Parcel No. E000-0132/012
14 North 19™ Street Tax Parcel No. E000-0132/009

§ 2.  This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.
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DATE: December 18, 2018 EDITION:|
TO: The Honorable Members of City Council \
THROUGH: The Honorable Levar M. Stoney, Mayor (By reqe®st \ \'L t1

(This is no way reflects a recommendation on behalf € Mayor.)

THROUGH: Selena Cuffee-Glenn, Chief Administrative Officer

THROUGH: Mouglas C. Dunlap, Interim Deputy Chief Administrative Officer for Economic
Development and Planning

FROM: Mark A. Olinger, Director, Department of Planning and Development Review

RE: To rezone the properties known as 1809 and 1815 East Franklin Street as well as properties
known as 14th and 6th North 19th Street from the M-1 Light Industrial District to the B-5
Central Business District. :

ORD. OR RES. No.

PURPOSE: To rezone the properties known as 1809 and 1815 East Franklin Street as well as properties

known as 14th and 6th North 19th Street from the M-1 Light Industrial District to the B-5 Central Business
District.

REASON: The applicant has requested to rezone the properties from M-1 Light Industrial to the B-5
Central Business District. The applicant wishes to remove the street oriented commercial requirement from

the properties fronting on East Franklin Street to allow for residential uses on the ground floor of existing
buildings.

RECOMMENDATION: In accordance with the requirements of the City Charter and the Zoning
Ordinance, the City Planning Commission will review this request and make a recommendation to City

Council. This item will be scheduled for consideration by the Commission at its February 4, 2019, meeting.

BACKGROUND: The properties combined consist of 17,036 SF, (.40 acres) of land currently improved
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File Number: PRE.2018.402

with some historic structures and are located in the East Planning District of the Shockoe Bottom
neighborhood. The property is also within the Shockoe Bottom Station Area of the Pulse Corridor Plan.

The City of Richmond’s current Pulse Corridor Plan designates the subject property as Corridor Mixed-Use
(CMU). The Plan calls for specific characteristics within this category and is “...envisioned to provide for
medium-density pedestrian- and transit-oriented infill development to fill “missing teeth” of the corridor
fabric. The building size, density, and zoning districts for these areas will vary depending on historic
densities and neighborhood characteristics. New development should be in scale with existing context or
respond to unique site characteristics and opportunities for redevelopment. Active commercial uses required
on principal street frontages. Ground floor residential uses should have street-oriented facades with setbacks,
front yards, porches, and balconies where appropriate. Driveway entrances required to be off alleys
whenever possible; new driveways prohibited on street-oriented commercial and priority street frontages.
Parking lots and areas are located on the rear of buildings and require screening; shared parking
requirements are encouraged to allow for commercial development while ensuring adequate residential
parking. Potential future zoning districts: UB-2, B-5, B-6, RF-1, or a new district.” (City of Richmond, Pulse
Corridor Plan, 2018)

A mix of B-5, B-5C and M-1 zoning districts are present in the vicinity. A mix of office, commercial, mixed
use, industrial, vacant, and residential land uses are present in the vicinity.

FISCAL IMPACT / COST: The Department of Planning and Development Review does not anticipate
any impact to the City’s budget for this or future fiscal years,

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS: Staff time for processing the request; preparation of draft ordinance; and
publishing, mailing and posting of public notices.

BUDGET AMENDMENT NECESSARY: No

REVENUE TO CITY: $1500 application fee

DESIRED EFFECTIVE DATE: Upon adoption

REQUESTED INTRODUCTION DATE: January 14, 2019
CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING DATE: February 11, 2019
" REQUESTED AGENDA: Consent

RECOMMENDED COUNCIL COMMITTEE: None

CONSIDERATION BY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES: City Planning Commission,
February 4, 2019,

AFFECTED AGENCIES: Office of Chief Administrative Officer
Law Department (for review of draft ordinance)
City Assessor (for preparation of mailing labels for public notice)
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File Number: PRE.2018.402

RELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING ORD. OR RES.: None.
REQUIRED CHANGES TO WORK PROGRAM(S): None
ATTACHMENTS: Application Form, Applicant’s Report, Draft Ordinance, Surveys, Map.

STAFF: Jonathan Brown, Senior Planner
Land Use Administration (Room 511) 646-5734
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Application for REZONING/CONDITIONAL REZONING
Department of Planring and Development Review

Land Use Admimistration Division

900 E. Broad Street, Room 511

Richmond, Virginia 23219

(804) 646-6304

R A ORI N T A4 PN Rt

Project Name/Location

Property Adress: 1809 and 1815 East Franklin Street, 6 and 14 North 19th Street Date. September 12,2018
Tax Map #: E000-0132/004,/007,/009 and /012y $1.500

Total area of affected site in acres: 24

{See page 6 for fee schedule, please make check payable to the "City of Richmond") .

Zoning
Current Zoning M

Existing Use; Mixed-use

Proposed Zoning/Conditional Zoning

(Please include a detailed dascription of the proposed use and proffers in the required apphicant’s report}
B-5, with the removal of the stieet-oriented commenial designation on East Franklin Street

Existing Use: Mixed-Use

Is this property subject to any previous land use cases?
Yes No

D If Yes. please list the Ordinance Number:

2013-004-1%

Applicant/Contact Person: Loy Markham

Company_ Markham Planning

Malllng AddreSS-_EBMWestMaln Street

City: Richmond State: ¥A Zip Code; 23220
Telephone: _(8 248-2561 Fax: _( )

Email. erygmarkhamplanning eom

Property Owner; Streetcar Properties, LLC
If Business Entity, name and title of authorized signee: SamTutile

(The person or persons executing or attesting the execution of this Apphication on bebalf of the Company certifies that he or
she has or have been duly autherized and empowered to so execute or attest.)

Mailing Address 615 N 25th Streat

City: Richmond State, VA Zip Code; 23223
Telephone: _(7% Pl ases Fax: _( )
Emaii: samtuttle@gmail.com

Property Owner Signature: Saimn Tl

The names. addresses. telephone numbers and signatures of all owners of the property are required. Please attach additional
sheets as needed. If a legal representative signs for a property owner, please attach an executed power of attorney, Faxad or
photocopied signatures will not be accepted.

L _______________R/CRApplication CITY OF RICHMOND 1



Application for REZONING/CONDITIONAL REZONING

Department of Planning and Development Review
Land Use Administration Division

500 E. Broad Street, Room 5il

Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 646-6304
hrtn//www.nchmondqnv,cmj

Project Name/Location
Property Adress: 1809 and 1813 East Frankiin Street, 6 and 14 North 19th Street Date: September 12,2018

Tax Map P EQ00-0132/004, /007, /009 and /012 Fee. 51,500
Tota! area of affected site in acres: 04

(See page 6 for fee schedule, please make check payable to the “City of Richmond")

Zoning
Current Zoning: M

Existing Use; Mixed-use

Proposed Zoning/Conditional Zoning

(Please inciude a detailed description of the proposed use and proffers in the required applicant’s report)
-5, with the removal of the street-crlented commercial designation on East Franklin Street

Mixed-Use

Existing Use:

Is this property subject to any previous land use cases?
Yas No

D I Yes, please list the Ordinance Number:

2012-00418

Applicant/Contact Person: Lery Markham

Company: Markham Planning

Malhng Addresg," 2314 West Main Street

City: Richmond State: VA Zip Code: 2220
Telephone: _(8 )248-2561 Fax: _( h)

Email: 1ug@mamhamnlanningmm

Property Owner: 1809E Frankiin Street, LLC, Franklin Street Development 3, LLC and 6 N 19th Street, LLC
If Business Entity, name and title of authorized signee: \?§\:.—\« T e - Proendosk

(The person Or persons executing or attesting the execution of this Apphcation on behalf of the Company certifies that he or
sne has or have been duly authorized and empowered to 50 execute or attest.]

Mailing Address: 410 Hancock Street, Suite 110

City: Richmond State: YA Zip Code: 2220
Telephone: _(2'8 ) 616-2097 Fax: _( )
Email: b_skaggs@larson-development.com

£ =i

P

-~ /.3’-‘/"
Property Owner Signature: __~ s

The names. addresses. telephone Aumbers and signatures of all owners of the property are required. Pleasa attach additional
sheets as needed. |f a legal represartative signs for a property owner, please attach an executed power of attorney, Faxedor
photocopied signatures will not be accepted

R/CR Application | Last Revised Sep



MARKHAM PLANNING

September 12, 2018

Mr. Mark Olinger, Director

Department of Planning & Development Review
900 East Broad Street, Suite 511

Richmond, VA 23219

Mark.Olinger@richmondgov.com
RE: Applicant’s Report for Rezoning of properties along East Franklin and North 19" Streets

Dear Mr. Olinger,

Please accept this letter as the Applicant’s Report for the Rezoning application for the following
properties, totaling 0.39 acres, from the M-1 Light Industrial District to the B-5 Central Business District:

Address Tax Parcel ID  Acreage Existing Zoning  Ownership

1809 E Franklin St  E0000132004 (0.126 M-1 1809 E FRANKLIN STREET LLC

1815 E Franklin St  E0000132007 0.115 M-1 FRANKLIN STREET DEVELOPMENT 3 LLC
14 N 19t 5t EO0D0132009  0.011 M-1 STREETCAR PROPERTIES LLC

6 N 19" 5t E0000132012  0.139 M-1 6 N 19TH STREET LLC

With this application, the owners of the subject properties are petitioning the City Council for a
rezoning to facilitate development in accordance with the B-5 Central Business District. As part of the
request to amend the Zoning Map, the owners would like to remove the street-oriented commercial
designation from the properties that front on E Franklin. The prohibition of dwelling uses on the ground
floor has previously been removed for one of the subject properties along with the other properties on
both sides of Franklin by either City Council or the Board of Zoning Appeals and commercial uses in this
block are no longer viable. The proposed rezoning is a unique opportunity to allow for development on
the properties that is consistent with the character of the neighborhood, compatible with Master Plan
recommendations, and essential to the continued revitalization of the Shockoe Bottom neighborhood.

Properties
The proposed rezoning would cover four properties along East Franklin and North 19™ Streets in
the East Planning District. First, 1809 E Franklin is improved with a currently vacant two-story warehouse
building constructed in 1920. Second, 14 N 19" Street is improved with a small one-story office building
with 352 square feet of floor area. Third, 6 N 19 Street is improved with a two-story warehouse
constructed in 1955. Finally, 1815 E Franklin is improved with a two-story building constructed in 1920,

MARKHAM PLANNING
2314 West Main Street - Richmond, Virginia 23220
(B04) 248-2561



In 2013, City Council adopted a Special Use Permit Ord. No. 2013-4-19 to authorize the conversion of the
existing building at 1815 E Franklin for multifamily residential use with up to 13 units.

Proposal

The existing historic buildings on the properties would remain and the existing residential use
and configuration of 1815 E Franklin would remain. The owners would like to rehabilitate the property
at 1808 E Franklin for a residential building, which is not currently permitted under the M-1 district. The
owner of 14 N 19" has joined the application as they see the benefit of removing the outdated M-1
zoning and replacing it with the B-5 district. There are no immediate plans to change the use or layout of
this small property. The owner of 6 N 19" also has no immediate plans for the property, but would like
the flexibility offered by the B-5 district and the assurance that future development would have to
adhere to the form-based regulations required by the district.

Zoning Regulations & Background

The properties are currently located in the M-1 Heavy Industrial District which permits a wide
variety of commercial and industrial land uses but prehibits any residential uses. This zoning has been in
place for many decades and is no long compatible with the development pattern in the area.
Development in this area of Shockoe Bottom has gradually shifted from industrial uses to a mix of
commercial and residential uses. Besides the visible changes in the land uses, this shift is best indicated
by the number of rezonings and Special Use Permits that have been approved by City Council in the past
20 years to allow for mixed land uses.

A rezoning of the properties to the B-5 Central Business District would authorize uses and
features of the properties that are more appropriate to the character of the current neighborhood. Like
many other properties in former industrial areas of Shockoe Bottom that have been rezoned to allow
residential and mixed-uses, this application requests a rezoning to the B-5 District to allow for the
flexibility to develop a variety of uses that will positively contribute to the urban character of this
neighborhood.

The B-5 district contains requirements for buildings with dwelling units along certain streets
designated as street-oriented commercial. This requirement prohibits dwelling units on the ground floor
along the street frontage. This street-oriented commercial designation originated in the City's 1997
Downtown Plan and has not been updated since. This particular black of E Franklin is the end of the
designation and all of the properties that have been redeveloped on this block have received waivers to
this requirement either from the City Council through special use permits or from the Board of Zoning
Appeals through special exceptions. As part of the redevelopment of 1809 E Franklin, the owner would
like to have dwelling units on the ground floor. The layout and configuration of the existing building
does not lend itself to commercial uses and there are no other commercial uses to draw from on the
block. The commercial uses are better suited on E Main and should be focused there. As part of the
rezoning request, the street-oriented designation should be removed from these properties fronting on
E Franklin,

Master Plan
The properties are recommended by the Master Pian for Corridor Mixed-Use. According to the
Pulse Corridor Plan, this category is designed to provide for medium-density pedestrian- and transit-
oriented infill development to fill “missing teeth” of the corridor fabric. The building size, density, and

1815 E Franklin Street Rezoning
September 12, 2018
Page 2



zoning districts for these areas will vary depending on historic densities and neighborhood
characteristics. New development should be in scale with existing context or respond to unique site
characteristics and opportunities for redevelopment. Active commercial uses required on principal
street frontages. Ground floor residential uses should have street-oriented facades with setbacks, front
yards, porches, and balconies where appropriate. Driveway entrances required to be off alleys
whenever possible; new driveways prohibited on street-oriented commercial and priority street
frontages. Parking lots and areas are located on the rear of buildings and require screening; shared
parking requirements are encouraged to allow for commercial development while ensuring adequate
residential parking. Potential future zoning districts: UB-2, B-5, B-6, RF-1, or a new district.

This rezoning request to the B-5 District is fully compatible with the Master Plan
recommendation for the land uses of the properties. B-5 regulations would facilitate the future
development of these properties in a manner that is consistent with surrounding uses and historic
character of the area. The rezoning would also help realize the vision of the Pulse Corridor by permitting
medium-density and pedestrian and transit-oriented infill development of this portion of East Franklin
and North 19" Streets.

.
City Charter Conditions

This rezoning request represents an excellent opportunity to facilitate development on the
properties as envisioned by both the Master Plan and the Pulse Corridor Plan. This rezoning would also
replace an outdated zoning for one that is more appropriate with the current character of the area and
allow for developments that will bring a vibrant mix of land uses to an important neighborhood in
downtown Richmond. We trust that you will agree with us that the rezoning meets the City Charter
considerations to be observed in the alteration of zoning regulations.

Thank you for your consideration of this application. Please feel free to contact me at

lory@markhamplanning.com or (804) 248-2561 if you have any questions or require additional materials
to process the application.

Very Truly Yours,

Lory Markham

Enclosures

cc: The Honorable Cynthia |. Newbille
Matthew Ebinger, Secretary to the City Planning Commission

1815 E Franklin Street Rezoning
September 12, 2018
Page 3
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ore shoen

J Ihere s no wisble peddence of recen! corh mMownng, budding
constructron or tudding aadifaans.

a

There is mo wisible eedence of recen! street or sidemal
consiruchion or repor

FPARKING

8 on SIE SPACE
REQUIREMENT O ON SUE

VICINITY SKETCH ~ NIS
GEM, -
LEGEnD 3. Ihere 15 na wsible eadence of Sile use o5 @ wasle Yump, sump of

FIRE HYDRANT sgrulary landfd

WATER METER COVER
GAS VALVT
uriity POLE

& Thus plol was prepored willy the bearhl of @ hlie report teom
Chgga Dile insurance Company doted July 8, 2016
Commilmenl Number 7316001711

7 Afl Statemenls wlhin the cerlitscglions, and other relerepces jocoted
elscwhere hereon related (8 wihies i/mprovements, strucluies, buddings,
patty wolls, parling, rasemenis, scrnludes. ond encroachmenlts:
arc based solicl on wbove ground, wsbie fvidence. uriess another
source of wnformalicn i5 specdically referenced hereon

e 8. field Meysurements raich Kecord Measurements

L“_.. o &
RO G This parcel is in zone X" os defined on FIRM § 51012960410

oreqa

dored Apsd 2 2009 Lare X" s delined oi orea aul
swde 500 yror tiood plon

10 Poreeifs} romeg o5 M-1 ~ tgnt industiol

MARKET VILLAS LLC . Zomng report nol provded o surveyor

INST 020026448
£00001 32031

2 Sir 8BRICK

1T, Unoble o gccess rear corners

12 Encrpackment atem 1 s eshanoled from ground level
dL gt d A IR Ty
::::3-|......

s

SCHEDULE B

i : THERE ARE MO LISTEY FASEMENTS IN THE TiLE REPORT
‘tn to RICHMOND RANGOLFH L OOGE

Ao £y 1813 12 or 270 P6 20

B 2SIy BRECK 8 £60001 32001

5500 Sq feer
0176 Acres

. WiDTH PUSLIC R/W

W
120013657
EQ0C0132007
sigif
g 415 2

N 18TH STREET

57,

FRAqMLIG 8T DEV 3 (LC

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

At thgl certan iol, mpece of porcet of Jend designated as Nos 1809, 1811 ang 1812 fost
Frankhn Stecel, fhang

ond bewng i the Cdy of Hohmand, Vogmo, on the southeen kne of frankbn Shrcel between
T8ih and 19th Sheels,

BEGINNING therepn ol o pormt 67 leel 9 wnches west of the southweslern antersection of
Fronktin ong 1Bth Sireets, thence exlerding westwordiy olong ond Konhing on (ke sod
soulhern hne of Fronkin Street 68 feet @ inches, moie or less, (o the jol an sheh the
Mosonic Holt slonds ond exlending bock between parobiel hnea, the eostern one ol which
posses giong the cenfer of the partilion wolt betwcen lehcments 1813 gnd TBI5 Fast Frankhn
Steeet, ond the western one of which passes along the eastern hne af the soid Masomc Hall
properly BO leel 1 wnch, more or less

& 64 71" | mou rne

6775 i
ma,ﬁc( oot wak gttt mlhﬂ)?@lq

E. FRANKLIN STREET

VAR, wiBIn PUBLIC R/W

ENCROCHMENTS

I But DiNG FLASHING OVER 0.97

ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE
: SURVEY OF

#1809. 1811 AND #1813

EAST FRANKLIN STREET

CHY OF RICHUGND ~ VIRGINA
DATE 8/1,2016

LONG SUNVENING, tLE
4650 FACTORY Mii ROAD [ 30 60 96
MAIDENS, VA 23012 e may P—
B04-F14-5620 SCaLf 17=lg’




